
Governor's Hunter Women Convict Assignment Report 1798 
 
 
Whilst researching for my forthcoming publication "Ladies of the Royal Admiral 1792" I came across - 
Governor Hunter's Assignment List. This being the Return of convict women in the services of Officers or 
other Households 1798 (AONSW ref:SZ767 pp.155 - 157, COD 197). 
 
According to this document a Government Order was issued on 7 November 1798 requesting that "every 
Officer or other Housekeeper in the Colony who may have women servants in their Family" immediately 
forward the names of such as they employ in their respective Families. 
 
There was no response from any Hawkesbury residents, which indicates that the resulting report is 
incomplete. Some convict women, for example, Martha Eaton (arr 1788), would have already served their 
time by 1798 but are still noted on the report, thus they were still consider convicts. 
 
Fourteen of the eighty seven women were recorded as "wife of", whilst my research shows that twenty five 
were actually married to their employer and nine were in a defacto relationship at the time of the report. 
 
Sarah Greggs is listed as Nurse to Lieutenant Lucas at Norfolk Island, when she was actually the mother 
of his three children. Was 'Nurse' used to disguise their true relationship. 
 
Only one women seems to be recorded by her married name - Margaret Joiner nee Metcalfe who arrived 
on the Royal Admiral 1792. 
 
I have included variations to the spelling of names found in numerous records and I have added 
corrections when my research has proved the information incorrect, for example Mary Parker, wife of 
George Small, has been corrected to John Small. 
 
In some instances it has proven impossible to came to a final decision particularly in the case of common 
names: there were five Sarah Smith's in the colony in 1798 and after researching all five I am still unable to 
prove which one was a servant to Captain John Macarthur. 
 
Women were not held in high regard in 1798 and convict women even less status. However they were 
pioneers who made the colony survive and expand thorough their own efforts and those of their children. 
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ALLEN, Elizabeth. In service Charles Grimes. 
Three possible:- 
1. 1791 Mary Ann 26/7/1790 Norfolk. 
2. 1792 Royal Admiral 21/3/1792 Surrey Life. 
Elizabeth Allen aka Walker. Age approx 23 yrs. 
3. 1798 Britannia 12/7/1797 Middlesex.  
A Conditional Pardon was given to a Elizabeth 
Allen on 12/12/1794.  
1. Elizabeth Allen 1791 Mary Ann married 
Abraham Martin 10/3/1792 St Phillips Sydney. 
2. Elizabeth Allen nee Walker (Royal Admiral 
1792) FBS married John Bolger Sydney 1805. 
3. Elizabeth Allen 1800 was with Joseph Taylor. 
Elizabeth Allen gave birth to a son John in 1796 
with Charles Grimes recorded as the father.  
This leads to the conclusion that the Elizabeth 
with Grimes in 1798 is Elizabeth from the Royal 
Admiral 1792. 
Charles Grimes is recorded as Surveyor 1795+ at 
Parramatta. Elizabeth Hill also assigned to 
Grimes. 
 
ANDERSON, Margaret. William Skinner. 
1796 Indispensable 8/10/1793 Southampton 7 
years. Age 28 yrs. 
Married William Skinner 17/10/1796 St Johns 
Parramatta. Margaret d. 1819 Aged 55. St Lukes 
Liverpool. 
William Skinner - Convict - arr Neptune. 
Landowner Liverpool. 
 
ATKINSON, Elizabeth.  
Capt Thomas Rowley. NSW Corps. 
1798 Britannia 11/10/1797 Lancaster 7 years. Age 
38 yrs. Some records gives name as Betty. 
1800 Elizabeth was with Thomas Tollis. 
Thomas Rowley arr Pitt 1792. 
 
BISHOP, Mary.       Harry Carson NSW Corps. 
Mary Davis Shrewsbury 12/3/1785. A death 
sentence was commuted to 7 years 
transportation. Mary arr 26/1/1788 on the Lady 
Penrhyn under the name of Davis. She married 
Samuel Day 2/11/1788 Sydney Cove using the 
name of Mary Bishop. Witnesses were William 
Cross and Samual Wheeler. 
Samuel Day was also a convict who arrived on 
the Alexander in 1788 14 years. 
Mary Bishop is to be found in the records using 
both Bishop and Davis. Mary Bishop is not to be 
confused with Mary Bolton. They both arrived on 
the Lady Penrhyn 26/1/1788 also both women 
were associated with Samuel Day.  
Mary Davis arr Norfolk Island 1790 and left on 
9/3/1793 whilst there she gave birth to daughter in 
July 1791. This child appears on Victualling lists 
as Mary Davis but later uses the name Charlotte 
Bishop. 
In 1806 Mary Bishop is recorded as being in Port 
Jackson working at Government House and 
having a daughter.  

Meanwhile Samuel Day was back at Norfolk 
Island and now with Mary Bolton. This relationship 
had started back in 1791. Samuel Day and Mary 
Bolton left Norfolk Island in 1813. 
Mary Bishop is recorded as being a House keeper 
to Joseph Martin in 1828 and living with her was 
her grandson Alexander Crabb. 
Mary Bishop went to live with her daughter 
Charlotte Bishop who had married Richard 
Shrimpton. Mary died 1/1/1839 at Kurrajong bu. St 
Peters Richmond.  
This is a common burial plot with her daughter 
Charlotte Bishop. Charlotte Bishop had several 
marriages. 
M1. James Crabb. M2. Richard Shrimpton. (see 
Margaret Keys) M3. John Pentley. M4. Frederick 
Allsop. 
. 
 
BOND, Sarah.   William Brodie. 
1793 Bellona 23/5/1792 London 7 years. 
Sarah married William Jenner or Janners in 
November 1802 Norfolk Island. The muster of 
Norfolk Island February 1805 gives both William 
Jenners and Sarah Bond on Stores. Sarah died 
on Norfolk Island and was died 15/4/1805. Some 
records give 18/4/1805 as death date. 
 
BRIGGS, Elizabeth. 
Wife Corporal George Pitt NSW Corps. 
Biggs 1794 Surprise 25/5/1793 Middlesex 7 
years. Biggs Elizabeth married George Angus Pitt 
3/10/1796 St Phillips Sydney. Children:- 
1. Joseph W Pitt. 1797 St Phillips. 
2. Mary Pitt. 1799 St Phillips. 
3. John Pitt. b. 9/4/1801. Bap 1801 St Phillips 
 
BROWN, Anne.  Thomas Martin. 
Nil result on convict indents. Ann (no e) married 
Thomas Martin 20/1/1793 St Johns Parramatta. 
Children:- 
1. Elizabeth Martin born 30/10/1797 Bap. 
20/1/1798. St Johns Parramatta. 
Thomas Martin - convict - arr Charlotte. Settler at 
Prospect and Toonagabbie. 
 
BRYAN, Judith.  Henry Neale. 
Brien Judy. 1797 Britannia 1/7/1796 Dublin City 7 
years.  1800 Living at Seven Hills with Henry 
Neale. 
 
BRYAN, Mary.   Bryan Egan. 
Several possible Mary Bryan/Brian/Brien. 
Bryan Egan arr Britannia 1796 Summer 1795 
Longford life. Age 32 years.  Noting on the same 
ship was a Mary Bryan Summer 1794 Cork 7 
years also a Mary Brien arr Britannia 1798. 
Children: -  
1. Bridget Brian b. 3/3/1798. Bap. 2/9/1798 St 
Johns Parramatta. Spelling for Fa. Brain Agar Mo. 
Mary Brian. 
2. John Egan b. 6/10/1800 Parramatta. 



3. Mary Egan b. 6/10/1800 Parramatta. 
3. Daniel b. 1804 Green Hills. 
1803 Bryan Egan is listed as a resident of the 
Rocks Sydney. 
 
BRYAN, Mary.  Wife to George Patfield. 
1793 Bellona 22/8/1791 Exeter 7 years. Stealing 
goods (cotton gown and petticoat). Mary O'Brien 
(Brian/Bryan) was nearly 20 years old at the time 
of her arrival in Sydney Cove. She was actually 
listed to join the Royal Admiral in May 1792 but for 
some reason Mary actual boarded the Bellona at 
Deptford from Newgate Prison. Mary Brian 
married George Patfield at St John's Parramatta 
on 19/5/1793.  
George himself was also a convict. Arr 1790 
Neptune. Tried 17/3/1788 at Taunton Somerset 
theft 7yrs transportation. They settled at Eastern 
Farms in 1789 where their young family grew up 
in the new colony at Kissing Point. George 
Patfield died 11/10/1809 leaving Mary to raise 
their young family. 
1. Elizabeth b. 1793 Sydney. Bap. 13/11/1793 St 
Phillips Sydney Cove. Died Infancy 
2. Ann b.28/3/1796 Sydney Bap. 2/7/1796 St 
Phillips Sydney Cove. Married William Pincham 
1812 St John's Parramatta. 
3. George b. 10/10/1797 Sydney. Bap. 1/9/1798.  
Married Sarah Small also of Kissing Point on 
30/10/1820 St Phillips Sydney. This was a joint 
wedding with his sister Anne who married Sarah's 
brother John Small Jnr. (See Mary Parker). 
4. John. b. 14/11/1799 Kissing Point. Bap 
18/1/1800 St Phillips. 
5. Elizabeth b. 6/10/1802 Kissing Point.  
Married John Small Jnr on 30/10/1820 St Phillips 
Sydney. This was a joint wedding (See George 
above and also Mary Parker).  
6. Mary b.1804 Kissing Point. Bap. 5/5/1804 St 
Phillips. 
7. Sarah b.1805. Kissing Point. Bap. 6/12/1805 St 
Phillips. Married Joseph Hutton 22/9/1822 St 
Johns Parramatta. 
8. Eliza b. 6/4/1807 Kissing Point.  
Married Thomas Bolden 31/7/1822 St Johns 
Parramatta. 
Mary passed away 28/4/1853 at Ryde aged 85 
years. Abode is recorded as Hunter Hill. She was 
buried in the Church grounds at St Anne's Ryde 
on 30/4/1853. 
 
BURDOCK, Ann. 
Temporary in Service to Serg Flemming NSW 
Corps. 1791 Mary Ann 23/3/1790 Warwick 7 
years. 1801 Expired convict living at Sydney 
Cove. Ann Burdock m. 1811 St Phillips John 
Holdsworth.. 1822 Ann was living at Windsor wife 
to John Holsworth.  
 

BURLEIGH, Eliza    Thomas Arndel. 
Eliza: abbreviation for Elizabeth. 
Elizabeth Burley arr 26/1/1788 Lady Penrhyn 
under the name Dalton. Tried 1785 7 years for 
Stealing. 
Thomas Arndell was the Colony's Assistant 
Surgeon and later was a magistrate. Spelling as 
found on assignment list and other records. Arr 
26/1/1788 Friendship. 
Elizabeth had a child to John Clements -  
Frances Hannah b. 21/1/1788 Botany Bay. She 
was conceived and born on the voyage of the 
First Fleet. bap. 20/4/1788 Sydney Cove. 
d.20/1/1800 Cattai.  Frances was therefore the 
youngest first fleeter to arrive in the colony in 
1788. Elizabeth Burley married Thomas Arndell 
c.1805/6. The Australian IGI gives us a marriage 
year only as 1792 Windsor Cattai.  
Whilst Founding Mothers (Page 102) by Helen 
Heney  mentions this relationship as a de-facto 
only.Both are incorrect:- 
After Thomas Arndell died in 1821 Rev Samual 
Marsden signed a Stat.Dec saying that he married 
them in 1807: this was when Elizabeth was 
applying for a pension. 
A family member states that they were married 
between the births of their 6th and 7th children. 
She also has a document dated 1806 that they 
were married. 
Elizabeth d. Jan 1843 Aged 75 yrs. Buried St 
Mathews Windsor with headstone noting her as 
the wife of Thomas. 
Thomas arr 1788 Friendship, he died 2/5/1821 
Cattai Windsor buried St Mathew's CE Windsor 
aged 74yrs. 
Thomas and Elizabeth lived at Parramatta until 
1799 at which time they began farming land at 
Cattai. Thomas's land grant is dated 1804.  
Children:- 
1. William Burleigh Arndell Fa. Thomas Arndell 
Mo. Elizabeth Burleigh Convict. IGI Australia:- b. 
5/9/1790 Pitt Town Cattai. Birth place not possible 
to be Pitt Town/Cattai see land grant notes above. 
d. 3/1792. Bu. 4/3/1792 19 months and 23 days.  
In St St John's Parramatta Church registar the 
burial appears the name as William Arndill. Bu. St 
Johns Parramatta. This would give as a birth date 
in July 1790. 
2. Elizabeth Arndell b. 20/5/1792 Parramatta (IGI 
Australia - Pitt Town Cattai). Bap 29/7/1792 St 
Johns Parramatta.  
Some records show Emily Elizabeth. 
3. Mary Louisa Arndell b. 4/12/1793 Parramatta 
(IGI Australia Pitt Town Cattai). Bap. 19/1/1794 St 
Johns Parramatta. 
4. Sarah Arndell Fa. Thomas Arndell. Mo. 
Elizabeth Bauly. b. 7/1/1796 Parramatta (IGI 
Australia - Pitt Town Cattai). Bap. 17/5/1796 St 
Johns Parramatta. 
5. Thomas Arndell b. 1799 or 1800/1 Cattai. 
Thomas married into another Windsor pioneer 
family - Loder. 



6. James Arndell b. 1802 Cattai. 
7. Frances Hannah Arndell b. 10/2/1808 Pitt Town 
Cattai.  
Convict Elizabeth Jones was also in service to 
Arndell. 
 
CHAMBERLAIN, Martha. George Best. 
1796 Indispensable 1/7/1795 Middlesex Age 21 
yrs. Married 17/9/1797 George Best St Johns 
Parramatta. Martha d. 14/3/1833 Aged 55 years.  
Bu. 17/3/1833 St Johns Parramatta. 
George Best d. 3/7/1836 aged 73 years. Bu. 
6/7/1836 St Johns Parramatta. Children:-  
1. Robert Chamler Best. Fa. George Best. Mo. 
Martha Chamler. Born 14/3/1797. Bap. St Johns 
Parramatta 2/4/1797. 
2. Thomas Best. b. 20/6/1799. Bap. 28/7/1799 St 
Johns Parramatta. 
3. George Best b. 29/11/1801 Castle Hill.  
Bap. 3/1/1802 St Johns Parramatta. 
d. 26/6/1823 Aged 22 years bu. St Johns 
Parramatta. 
4. Mary Best b. 3/10/1803 Castle Hill. Bap. 
28/10/1804 St Johns Parramatta. 
5. Sarah Best b. 26/1/1809 Castle Hill. Bap. 
27/1/1811 St Johns Parramatta. 
6. John Best b. 11/1810 Castle Hill.  
Bap. 27/1/1811 St Johns Parramatta. 
7. Robert Samuel b. 1811 Seven Hills. Bap. 
27/8/1812 Castle Hill - St Johns Register 
Parramatta. 
8. Robert Holt Bap. 27/9/1812 St Johns 
Parramatta.  
9. Peter Best. b. 1814 or 1815 Castle Hill. Bap. 
4/8/1816 St Johns Parramatta. 
10. William Best b. 9/4/1816 Castle Hill. Bap. 
4/8/1816 St Johns Parramatta. Bu. 3/10/1902 St 
Johns Parramatta. 
George Best - convict - 1791 Mary Ann.  
In 1800 both were listed as living at Toonagabbie. 
In 1822 Martha is noted as convict FBS at 
Parramatta. 
 
COCKS, Mary.   Thomas Jones. 
Nil result on convict indents. No record of Mary 
Cocks was found in any records apart from the 
1798 Assignment Report. Several Thomas 
Jones's in the Colony.  Eg. Thomas Jones and his 
wife Elizabeth who murdered Samuel Clode on 
2nd July 1799. John Elbery an ex - convict was 
also involved. All 3 were excuted Samuel Clode 
was a missionary who left London on the Duff. He 
was an assistant to Surgeon Harris. Thomas 
Jones and Samuel Clode had actually attended 
School together back in Ireland. 
 
CRESWELL, Mary.  Serg Major Jamieson. 
1798 Britannia 15/8/1797 Hereford 7 years. Age 
22 yrs. Arrived with younger sister Susannah, who 
was also tried on 15/8/1797 Hereford 7 years. Age 
20 yrs. Susannah buried 11/4/1799 Convict. 

In 1800 Mary was in Sydney with Ambrose 
McQuigen. Mary Creswell married George Wilson 
1817 St Johns Parramatta. 
 
DAWSON, Margaret.  William Balmain. 
1788 Lady Penrhyn 10/1/1787 Stealing 7 years. 
William Balmain Principal Surgeon arr 1788 
Alexander. Margaret returned to England with 
William who died in 1803, she inherited his estate 
even though not legally married. Children:- 
1. Anne Balmain. b. 29/5/1794 Norfolk Island. 
2. Jane Balmain b. 29/3/1797 Sydney.  
Bap. 27/5/1797 St Phillips Sydney Cove. 
3. John William Balmain b. 2/8/1800.  
Bap. 26/8/1800 St Phillips Sydney Cove. 
Susan Kendrick also assigned to Balmain. 
 
DEANE, Elizabeth. Wife to Anthony Bryan. 
1790 Lady Julianna 1/6/1788 Warwick (Dean) 
Married Anthony Bryan 3/10/1795 St Phillips 
Sydney. Children:-  
1. Mary Dean b. 7/4/1792 Sydney, records Father 
as Anthony Brianand Mother as Elizabeth Dean.  
Mary married William Furber 4/1/1808 St Johns 
Parramatta. 
2. Ann Dean b. 10/1/1795 Fa. Anthony Brian. Mo. 
Elizabeth Dean. Bap. 16/8/1795 St Phillips 
Sydney. 
3. Maria Brian b. 27/11/1796 Sydney. Bap. 
15/1/1797 St Phillips Sydney. 
Anthony Brian - Convict- Arr Surprize. 
Elizabeth remarried James Evans and in 1822 
was living in Sydney. 
 
DILLON, Anne.    In service of Richard Dore. 
1798 Britannia 12/7/1797 Middlesex 7 years. Age 
40 yrs. 1800 in Sydney with J Morton. 
Richard Dore - Judge Advocate had received his 
commission on 9/9/1797 following the resignation 
of Collins who deliberately stepped down so that a 
appointment could be made. Dore was a lawyer 
by profession and died 13/12/1800 Sydney and 
buried 15/12/1800.  
 
EATON, Martha.  Edward Jones. 
1788 Lady Penrhyn Receiving stolen goods 7 
years 25 yrs old. Martha married Edward Jones 
23/3/1788 Sydney Cove as Martha Beddingfield, 
this being one of the first marriages in the 
colonies. Witnesses to marriage were Ann Reed 
and E B Perrott. Edward Jones arr 1788 
Alexander Stealing. Left wife and children in 
England?? Martha died 1817. Children:-  
1. Sarah Jones b. 7/9/1794. Bap. 11/1/1795 St 
Johns Parramatta. d. 20/1/1795 buried St Johns 
Parramatta. 
2. John Jones. b. 22/1/1796. Bap. 27/3/1796. St 
Johns Parramatta. 
3. Edward Jones. b. 9/2/1799. Bap. 31/3/1799 St 
Johns Parramatta. 
 



EVANS, Catherine. Patrick Morrison or Marimion. 
1. 1792 Kitty Dublin 18 years old. 
2. 1792 Royal Admiral 1791 London. 
A Katherine Evans "convict" was buried 
26/10/1796 (Kitty) who was possible married to 
Thomas Galvin. Catherine Evans from Royal 
Admiral 1792 is recorded as a Widow in early 
censuses. In 1822 Catherine Evans (Royal 
Admiral 2 1800?) was recorded as a lodger in 
Sydney with Thomas Palmer. 
 
EVANS, Sarah.  Wife to James Stewart. 
1790 Neptune 1/7/1786 Denbingshire 7 years. 
Married 18/12/1791 St Johns Parramatta. John 
Robinson witness. James Stewart arr 1788 
Scarborough. Tried 1784 Stealing.  James died 
November 1806. 30 acres 11/11/1794 Eastern 
Farms. The Sarah Evans 1791 Mary Anne 
29/9/1879 Worcester married J Casher and they 
had settled in Windsor before 1822. 
 
FARLEY,  Anne. Mathews Kearens. 
Anne Farrelly - 1793 Sugar Cane 4/1791 
Co.Cavan Life capitally committed. Age 20 yrs. 
In 1801 Anne was living in Sydney noted as a 
expired convict. Mathew Kearns Landowner Pitts 
Row Port Jackson 1803 - 1810. 
 
FARRELL, Catherine. 
Lieut Shortland Royal Navy. 
1796 Marquis Cornwallis 21/3/1794 Limerick 7 
years. Age 34 yrs. 1801 Catherine Farrel off 
stores expired convict in Sydney Cove. 
 
FLYNN, Mary.  John Sheaffisheiman. ?? 
1792 Kitty Stealing Linen. Husband and children 
were left behind in England. 1800 living 
Parammatta with John Burcham. 
 
FORD, Eliza  James Williamson. 
Elizabeth Ford 1794 Surprize 20/2/1793  iddlesex.  
Age 23 yrs 4' 6" tall. 1801 Elizabeth was noted as 
an expired convict living in Sydney. Ann Wilson 
also assigned to Williamson. James Williamson 
was the acting Commissary return to England on 
the Buffalo in August 1800 (Collins Vol 2 Page 
214). 
 
FORD, Mary.In service Captain George Johnston. 
1798 Britannia 26/4/1797 Somerset 7 years.  
Wife of Thomas Age 24 yrs. In 1800 Mary was 
with Richard Fitzgerald at Toonagabbie. Mary 
married Richard Fitzgerald of Windsor in 1815 St 
Mathews Windsor and was a resident in Windsor 
still in 1822. Children:- 
1. Richard Fitzgerald b. 1805 Windsor. bap. St 
Mathews. 
2. Robert Fitzgerald b. 1807 Windsor. bap. St 
Mathews. 
3. John Fitzgerald b. 1811 Windsor. bap. St 
Mathews. 
Johnson arr 1788 NSW Corp Lady Penrhyn. 

FOX, Frances. 
Phillip Parry - Clerk to Comissionary. 
Possible Francis Fox 1796 Marquis Cornwallis.  
Tried Dublin August 1793 7 years. No other 
details could be found on Frances Fox. 
 
GRANT, Susan. Darcy Wentworth. 
NR Convicts Indent. No details or record could be 
found on Susan Grant. 
 
GREGGS, Sarah. Nurse to Lieut Lucas. 
Sarah Griggs 1790 Neptune 13/10/1788 Kent 7 
years. James Lucas Arr 1790 Ensign NSW Corps.  
James died 22/8/1800 Norfolk Island.Children:- 
1. James Lucas b. ? 1792 Norfolk Island.  
Married 21/7/1828 VDL Margaret Keefe. 
2. Sarah Lucas b. 30/5/1793 Norfolk Island.  
Married 4/3/1811 St Phillips Sydney Joseph 
Wright. 
3. Mary Ann Lucas b. 28/3/1798 Norfolk Island. 
Bap. 22/4/1798 St Phillips Registar. Fa. George 
Hunt Lucas. Mo. Sarah Griggs. 
 
GRIFFITH, Elizabeth. Wife to James Wood. 
Elizabeth Griffiths 1798 Britannia 10/7/1797 
Bristol 7 years. Married November 1798 St 
Phillips Sydney  James Wood of Kissing Point arr 
Surprize. 
 
HALL, Ann.  Rev. Richard Johnson. 
Two possible:- 
1. 1796 Indispensable 1/4/1793 Lincoln 7 years. 
Aged 26 yrs. 
2. 1798 Britannia 26/4/1797 Middlesex 7 years. 
Age 27 yrs. 
Ann Hall convict received her Absolute Pardon on 
4/6/1800. This is most likely Ann Hall of the 
Britannia. 
 
HARRIMAN, Elizabeth. Serg Maven NSW Corps. 
NR Convict Indents under Harriman. However this 
Elizabeth may be Elizabeth Hardyman arr 1790 
Lady Juliana 22/4/1789 Middlesex. Her issue:- 
Mary Maria Hardiman. bap. 19/7/1791 St Phillips 
Sydney. Fa. Reputed to be William Blackburn of 
the NSW Corps. Mo. Elizabeth Hardiman. 
Possible Serg Haven. of the NSW Corps. Enlisted 
in London 1789. 
 
HARRISON, Elizabeth.  John Cullund. 
Two possible:- 
1. 1794 Surprize 12/9/1792 Middlesex 14 years.  
1800 this Elizabeth was with Collins. 
2. 1796 Indispensable 15/4/1795 Middlesex 7 
years. Aged 36 yrs. 
An Elizabeth Harrison married Henry Himes 
19/12/1796 Parramatta. 
John Callund arr Neptune. 
 



HAYDON, Mary.  William Yardley. 
NR Convict Indents. William Yardley Surprize 
Conditional Pardon 7/7/1797. William Yardley 
(Yearly) married Catherine Edwards (Everett) 
7/11/1796 St Johns Parramatta. 
 
HENSLEY, Maria. Rev. Samuel Marsden. 
NR Convict Indent. John Arnel m. Maria Hensley 
17/4/1797. St Johns Parramatta. Children:- 
1. Esther Arnel 9/3/1797. Bap. 2/4/1797. St Johns 
Parramatta. John Arne(l) arr Surprize. 
 
HILL, Elizabeth. In service Charles Grimes. 
1796 Indispensable 8/3/1794 Lincoln. 
1803 living on Chapel Row Sydney whilst in 1822 
she was a lodger at Mrs Arkell in Sydney. 
Children:- 
1. John Hill. b. 10/2/1797. Bap. 5/4/1797 St 
Phillips Sydney. Fa. John McAnally. Mo. Elizabeth 
Hill. 
2. Edward McAnnelly b. 28/5/1799. Bap. 
11/8/1799 St Phillips Sydney. Fa. James 
McAnnelly. Mo. Elizabeth Hill. 
Elizabeth Allen also in service to Charles Grimes. 
There is also a Elizabeth Hill mentioned on the 
Indispensable in 1798, Tried Warwick 25/3/1794 
14 years, aged 47 yrs.  This Elizabeth appears on 
the exceptions list and may not have travel to the 
colonies. 
 
HILL, Mariane.   Dennis Connor. 
Possible arr Surprize. Married Dinnis Connor of 
Windsor 26/11/1798 St Johns Parramatta. 
Dennis Connor - convict Life - arr Neptune. 
 
HUTCHINSON, Ann. Wife to Richard Porter. 
1791 Mary Ann 9/12/1789 Middlesex. Arr with 
Sister Mary. Married Richard Porter 8/10/1797 St 
Phillips Sydney. Ann was living in Sydney in 1822. 
Richard Porter - convict life - arr Surprize 1. 
Richard received his Conditional Pardon on 
4/6/1800. Children:- 
1. Richard b. 1803/6 bap. 39/3/1807 St Phillips 
Sydney. 
2. George b. 1808. 
3. Mary b. 1809 Twin? 
4. Thomas R b. 1809? Twin? 
5. Ann b. 1812. 
 
HUTCHINSON, Mary.  James Weaver. 
1791 Mary Ann 9/12/1789 Middlesex 7 years. 
Arr with sister Ann. Mary died 1835 St Lukes 
Liverpool. Children:- 
1. James Weaver b. 10/3/1793 Eastern Farms.  
Bap. 7/3/1793 St Johns Parramatta. 
2. James Weaver b. 1/6/1794 Eastern Farms.  
Bap. 14/6/1794 St Johns Parramatta. 
3. Enoch Weaver b. 30/7/1796 Eastern Farms.  
Bap. 16/7/1800 St Johns Parramatta.  
4. Sarah Mary Weaver b. 1800 Eastern Farms. 
James Weaver of Kissing Point (Eastern Farms) - 
convict - arr Surprize. Pardon for courage - 

Guardian wrecked on iceberg in Dec 1790 
(Collins). 
 
JACKSON , Catherine.  John Tarlington. 
1792 Kitty Dublin 19 yrs old. 14 Irish women 
arrived on the Kitty. Married John Tarlington 
31/10/1796 St Johns Parramatta. Some records 
show Margaret. Catherine d. 18/3/1811 Aged 37 
years. bu. 20/3/1811 St Johns Parramatta. 
Headstone illegilble. Children:- 
1. Mary Tarlington b. 8/1/1800 bap. 16/2/1800 St 
Johns Parramatta. Married George Wright 
4/4/1815 Aged 18yrs ? "by special licence" St 
Phillips Sydney. 
John Tarlington arr 1/8/1791 Matilda.  
John remarried 30/12/1811 Margaret Duggan 27 
years from Manchester Experiment May 1804. 
 
JACKSON, Sarah.  William Joyce. 
1798 Britannia 30/11/1796 Middlesex 7 years. 
Aged 40 years. Married William Joyce 19/8/1799 
St Johns Parramatta. Sarah Joyce d. 11/1826 
Aged 66 yrs  Bu. 20/11/1822 St Johns 
Parramatta.  William Joyce - convict - 1791 
Albemarle.  Some records - Joice. 
 
JOINER, Margaret.     Wife to Henry Joiner. 
Only convict women who seems to be recorded 
by her married name. Margaret Metcalfe arr 1792 
Royal Admiral 6/8/1791 York 14 years. B. 
Yorkshire.  Married ? Metcalfe York. Remarried 
Henry Joiner St Johns Parramatta 28/8/1797. 
Henry Joiner (Joyner) Convict arr 1790 Surprize 7 
years.  He enlisted into the NSW Corps 
21/4/1801, transfering to the 73th Reg 25/3/1810 
and then the 46th regiment on 25/3/1814. Henry is 
listed in 1822 as a solider in the 46th Regiment.  
 
JONES, Elizabeth.    William Marshman. 
Several Possible. William Mashman arr 
Scarborough 1788. William married Margaret 
Clarke 18/12/1791 St Phillips Sydney Cove. 
 
JONES, Eliza.     Thomas Arndel. 
Eliza: abbreviation for Elizabeth. Elizabeth Jones 
(alias) Evans arr 26/2/1788 Lady Penrhyn.. 
Thomas Arndel - Surgeon and later Magistrate  
Elizabeth Burleigh also assigned to Arndel. 
 
KENDRICK, Susan.  
William Balmain Esq Surgeon. 
Nil Indent. No other information could be found on 
Susan. Margaret Dawson also assigned to 
Balmain. 
 
KEYES, Margaret. Wife to Richard Shrimpton. 
Married 24/6/1791 (Ann Keyes) St Johns 
Parramatta. Ann (Margaret) Shrimpton died 1818. 
Aged 53 yrs old buried St Mathews Windsor. 
Richard Shrimpton - Conditional Pardon 
15/11/1797.  Richard remarried Charlotte Bishop 



daughter of Mary Bishop who also appears on the 
1798 assignment report. 
Richard d. 12/7/1827 Aged 65 yrs old Wilberforce. 
 
LEATHER, Sarah.  
In service of Captain J T Prentice. 
1798 Britannia 12/10/1795 Lancashire 7 years. 
Age 35 yrs.  Married to Thomas Leather in 
England. Prentice of the NSW corps. A Sarah 
Leather m. Isaac Taylor 1810 St Phillips Sydney.  
 
LEWIS, Mary. Christopher Palmer Farm Cove. 
1790 Lady Julianna 25/6/1788 Middlesex 7 years. 
 
LINTON, Mary.       James Sommerville. 
1791 Mary Ann 24/2/1790 Middlesex. Crime was 
stealing. Her husband was hung whilst Mary was 
sentence to transportation. Sommerville was an 
overseer at Port Jackson. 
 
LLOYD, Elizabeth.  Daniel Mosel(e)y. 
Mosely - convict arr Pitt, of Toonagabbie and 
Parramatta. 
 
McARTHUR, Margaret.  William Furbur. 
Nil indent under spelling McArthur or McArty. 
Most likely Margaret McCarty 1796 Marquis 
Cornwallis.  Tried April 17954 Dublin 7 years. 
Married 26/2/1797 William Furbrer St Johns 
Parramatta - McArty. 1800 Living at Kissing Point, 
both off stores but no children. 
 
McCARTNEY, Ann. In service of Thomas Jones. 
Poss. Ann McCarty 1794 Surprize 15/1/1794 
Middlesex 7 years. Poss Ann Carty Convict died 
7/5/1799 Sydney,  
 
McDONALD, Flora. Servant to Joseph Gregory. 
Died 30/10/1800 Sydney Cove. Buried 31/10/1800 
Sydney. 
 
MAN, Jane.   Thurlis Smith. 
Nil Result on indents. 
 
MASON, Elizabeth. In service of James Squire. 
1791 Mary Ann 14 years. James Squire (arr 
Prince of Wales) of Kissing Point formed a 
relationship with Elizabeth Mason.  He could not 
marry her as back in Kingston England he had a 
wife Sarah and two children Sarah and James. 
Children - 
1. Priscilla Mason b. 29/5/1792 Sydney  
Bap. 19/9/1792 Sydney Cove. The father is noted 
as Philip Morris but no records can be found 
concerning him. Priscilla is mention in James 
Squire's will as his daughter. She died 28/6/1862 
Ryde. Priscilla married  
a) Arthur Delvin 1806 5 Children. Arthur Delvin 
died 14/11/1820. 
b) Thomas Small (1799 - 1863) m. 17/12/1821 St 
Phillips Sydney. 8 Children. See Mary Parker. 

2. Martha Squires. b. 2/3/1974.  Bap. 3/4/1794 St 
Phillips Sydney. 
3. Sarah Mason. b. 7/8/1795. Bap. 13/3/1796 St 
Johns Parramatta. 
4. James Squires. b. 16/11/1797. Bap. 22/4/1798 
St Phillips Sydney. 
5. Elizabeth Squires b. 1799 Kissing Point.  Bap. 
31/5/1799 St Phillips Sydney. 
6. Mary Ann b. 19/10/1801 Kissing Point. 
James Squire and Elizabeth Mason settled at 
Kissing Point following Land grant in July 1895. 
 
MASON, Susannah.  
Wife to John Archer Constable. 
1788 Prince of Wales. 1800 living at Kissing Point 
(Ryde of today). John arr 1788 Scarborough. 
 
METCAFLE , Margaret.  See Joiner. 
 
MORRISON, Judith.     Archibald Morrison. 
Nil result on search of indents. Archibald Morrison 
Children:- 
1. Kate Morrison b. 3/6/1793.  Bap. 16/6/1793 St 
Johns Parramatta. Archibald and Christaine 
Morrison. 
2. Mary Morrison b. 17/9/1795. Bap. 31/10/1795 
St Phillips Sydney. Archibald and Christian 
Morrison.  
3. Margaret Morrison b. 26/2/1798.  
Bap. 3/6/1798 St Phillips Sydney.  Archibald and 
Christiana Morisson. 
 
MULLINS, Johanna. Wife to Charles Peat. 
1788 Lady Penrhyn. Senetenced to death for 
fraud 26/4/1786. Changed to transportation Jan 
1787. Married Charles Peat 22/2/1788 Sydney 
Cove. One of the first marriages in the Colonies. 
This was under the name of Mullens. The witness 
to their signatures was John Leary. Both Charles 
and Ann (sic) were witnesses to the Marriage of 
John Calleghan and Elizabeth Linnard on 
19/2/1788. Charles Peat was also a convict arr 
1788 Charlotte. Charles Peat was granted land at 
Eastern Farms (Kissing Point) in September 1795. 
Children:- 
1. Charles Peat. b. 1789. Died Infancy. 
2. Nancy Peat. Bap. 15/1/1791 St Phillips Sydney 
Cove. Mother listed as Ann.  
3. George Peat b. 8/2/1792. Bap. 30/3/1792 St 
Phillips Sydney Cove. Mother listed as Hannah. 
George died 1870 Sydney, mother recorded as 
Johanna. 
4. Mary Peat bap. 1792 ??? See note below. 
5. Elizabeth Peat. b. 3/9/1797.  Bap. 26/9/1797 St 
Phillips Sydney Cove. Buried 11/10/1797 Sydney. 
6. William Peat b. 12/1/1799.  Bap. 12/6/1799 St 
Phillips Sydney. Mother - Hannah. 
7. Charles Peat. b. 1804.  
Johanna brought her daughter Mary aged 3 yrs 
with her in 1788. 
 



NEWMAN, Maria. Wife to Abraham Paine. 
Newman Jane als Maria. 1793 Bellona 7/6/1790 
Devon Plymouth 7 years. Aged 48 yrs. Married 
Abraham Payne 17/3/1793 St Johns Parramatta. 
Abraham Payne arr Convict Surprize 1789. Maria 
is noted as been a foster mother infant Mary 
Davis in 1799 (Collins). Maria death is before 
1815. As in July 1815 Abraham remarries 
(recorded as widower) Ann Tiddy St Phillips 
Sydney. 
 
PARKER, Mary. 
Wife to George Small. Should read John Small. 
1788 Lady Penrhyn 26/4/1786 London Stealing 
Linen. Mary Parker b. 26/8/1758 London England. 
Bap. 3/9/1858 St Lukes Chelsea London England. 
Fa. William Parker. Mo. Mary Winter. Married 
12/10/1788 John Small Sydney Cove. Witnesses 
were Samuel Barnes and Thomas Acres. 
John Small arr 1788 Charlotte 17/1/1785 Robbery 
Exeter. John Small b. 30/11/1761 Birmingham 
England. Bap. 11/12/1761 St Martins Birmingham 
England.  Son of John Small and Rebecca 
Ashford. 
Mary Parker (m.Small) died 4/4/1824 Kissing 
Point. Buried Kissing Point. John Small d. 
2/10/1850 Kissing Point. Buried St Annes Ryde.  
He was the last known First Fleet convict to died 
in NSW. Children:-      
1. Rebecca Small b.22/9/1789 Sydney Cove. 
Bap. 24/10/1789 St Phillips Sydney. 
Married 27/1/1806 Francis Oakes St Johns 
Parramatta. Francis b. 1770 Warwickshire d. 
15/4/1844 Parramatta. Francis is buried at St 
Johns Parramatta. Rebecca died 30/1/1883 
buried Rookwood Cemetery. 
2. Mary Small b. 13/12/1791 Sydney Cove. 
Bap. 26/12/1791 St Phillips. Married Mathews 
Hughes 17/10/1808 Parramatta. Mathews Hughes 
b. 1770 died 25/12/1845. Mary died 21/11/1879 
Richmond. 
3. John Small b. 21/10/1794 Kissing Point. 
Bap.11/1/1795 St Phillips Married Elizabeth 
Patfield 31/10/1820 St Phillips Sydney. 
Elizabteh Patfield b. 6/10/1802 Kissing Point. 
Elizabeth Small nee Patfield d. 29/5/1870. 
John Small Jnr died 15/4/1883 Woodford Island 
Clarence River. 
4. William Small b. 14/12/1796 Kissing Point. 
Bap St Phillips 27/12/1796. William married 
Charlotte Melville 8/8/1820 St Phillips Sydney. 
Charlotte Melville b. 21/8/1803 d. 23/9/1885 Ryde.  
William died 9/11/1891 Ryde. 
5. Thomas Small b. 7/7/1799 Kissing Point. 
Bap. St Phillips 15/2/1800. Married Priscilla Delvin 
nee Mason/Squires 17/12/1821 St Phillips 
Sydney. Priscilla b. 29/5/1792 Sydney Cove d. 
28/6/1862 Ryde. (See Mason Elizabeth). 
Thomas died 17/12/1821 Ryde. 
6. Sarah Small b. 27/4/1804 Kissing Point (twin).  
Married George Patfield 31/10/1820 St Phillips 
Sydney. George Patfield b. 10/10/1797. 

7. Samuel Small b. 27/4/1804 Kissing Point. 
Married Rachel Rebecca Bradley 14/10/1833 
Kissing Point. Rachel Rebecca Bradley b. 
27/3/1811 d. 19/2/1891 Eastwood. Samuel died 
184/1889 Ryde. 
 
Author's husband Arthur James Dunn is a 7th 
generation descendant of John Small and Mary 
Parker. 
 
PHILLIPS, Mary.  John Pye. 
1791 Mary Ann 8/8/1789 Warwick. Married 
11/12/1791 John Pye St Johns Parramatta. 
Mary Pye died 1843 Aged 81 yrs. St Johns 
Parramatta. John Pye d. 22/9/1830 aged 63 years  
Bu.25/9/1830 St Johns Parramatta. Children:- 
1. Joseph Pye. b. 19/7/1796. Bap. 4/9/1796 St 
Johns Parramatta. 
2. John Pye. b. 26/6/1798. Bap. 5/8/1798 St 
Johns Parramatta. 
3. Sarah Pye b. 3/6/1801. Bap. 1801 St Johns 
Parrramatta. 
4. James Pye b. 1803. Bap. St Johns Parrramatta. 
3. Elizabeth Pye b. 1805. Bap. St Johns 
Parrramatta. 
 
POWELL, Unnamed on Assignment List. 
Lieut William Kent. - Kent of the Royal Navy. 
 
POWELL, Hanna. Thomas Smith Prov Marshall. 
Hannah 1798 Britannia 28/7/1793 Hereford Age 
29 yrs. Agnes Vallance also with Thomas Smith. 
 
PRICE, Elizabeth.  Henry Kable. 
1794 Surprize 16/4/1793 Surrey 7 years. Henry 
Kable Boat Builder and Trader with Underwood 
Sydney Cove Children:- 
 1. Lucy Mileham. b. 9/6/1799. Bap. 21/7/1799 St 
Phillips Sydney. Fa. James Mileham. Mo. 
Elizabeth Price. 
2. Thomas Mileham d. 1803  Sydney Cove Infant. 
3. Elizabeth Mileham d. 1805 Sydney Cove. 
James Mileham Came Free on Ganges. 
James Mileham married Susanna Kable 2/6/1819 
St Mathews Windsor. Susanna Kable b. 7/2/1796 
Sydney Cove. Fa. Henry Kable Mo. Susannah 
Holmes.  1803 - 1810 Henry Kable Landowner 
The Rocks Sydney. 
 
RILEY, Rose.  John Vard? (Varder) 
Possible Rosetta Riley Britannia Year? who 
married Betts and living at Windsor in 1822. 
John Vardy also known as Ward arr Queen. 
 
ROBERTS, Elizabeth. 
James Thomson Afvidant Surgeon. 
Nil result with search of Convict Indents or other 
records from the early days on the Colony of New 
South Wales. 
 



RYAN, Mary.   Samuel Allen. 
Britannia Possible 1798. 1801 Mary was living 
with Allen. Samuel Allen arr William and Ann. 
Settler of Toonagabbie. 
 
SCOTTS Eleanor.  William Dawson. 
Eleanor Scott 1790 Lady Juliana 
Northumblerland. 
Married John Calland 18/1/1791 St Phillips. 
Witnesses David Kilpack and Mary Wilson. John 
Callund arr Neptune, received Conditional Pardon 
5/9/1795. Elizabeth Harrison was assigned to 
John Cullund Household in 1798. See Harrison 
Elizabeth. William Dawson arr Royal Admiral 
1792. Tried 21/7/1789 Essex 7 years. 
 
SHEPHARD, Catherine.     Thomas Needham. 
1798 Britannia 1798 26/10/1796 Middlesex 7 
years. Aged 30 yrs. 1801 Catherine was with 
Needham.  Thomas Needham arr Pitt. Settler at 
Toonagabbie 
. 
SIMPSON, Eleanor. 
Quarter Master Thomas Laycock NSW Corps. 
1796 Indispensable 11/7/1792 Northumberland. 
In 1800 Ellinor Simpson was still assigned to 
Laycock. 
 
SIMS, Catherine. Robert Jones. 
Nil result on indents. Married Robert Jones 
28/8/1797 St Johns Parramatta. This Robert 
Jones arr Albemarle. Not to be confused with 
another Robert Jones in the Colonies eg. 
Robert Jones (arr 1788 Scarborough) and 
Elizabeth Pickering/Goldsmith (arr 1790 Lady 
Juliana) who lived on Norfolk Island from 1790 to 
approx 1809.  
 
SMITH, Sarah. 
In service of Cpt John McArthur. Several possible. 
1. Lady Juliana 1790 2/4/1788 Middlesex. 
2. Neptune 1790 21/4/1789 Essex. 
3. Albermarle 1791 16/2/1791 Middlesex. 
4. Royal Admiral 1792 28/3/1792 Gloucester. 
5. Surprize 1794 10/4/1793 Middlesex. 
No other known Sarah Smith arr after 1794 until 
Nile 1801. But which Sarah was assigned to 
McArthur in 1798? 
* Sarah 1. Married James Lee and died Norfolk 
Island 10/10/1804. Children:-  
William Smith/Lee b. 1/4/1794 Norfolk Island. 
Maria Lee b. 27/8/1795 Norfolk Island. 
* Sarah 2. In 1822 is recorded as resident of 
Bathurst. 
* Sarah 3. Sarah Smith Convict buried 25/7/1791 
Rosehill. 
* Sarah 4. In 1795 2 Sarah Smiths appear on the 
marriage register of St Phillips Sydney. 
i) Spouse Micheal McGuin. Ref 317.  St Phillips 
Sydney Cove. 
ii) Spouse Frances McGuire Ref 205/4. St Phillips 
Sydney Cove. 

Cobley's Sydney Cove Series gives us another 
marriage record:- 
iii) Spouse Micheal McGuire St Phillips Sydney 
Cove 15/11/1795. 
Consulting the Settlers Muster 1800 - Person of 
stores c.1801 gives us:- 
Sarah Smith (4) Royal Admiral at Parramatta with 
Francis McQueen. ? are Frances McGuire and 
Frances McQueen the same person. Also are 
Micheal and Frances one of the same? 
* Sarah 5. Possible the Sarah Smith who gave 
birth to a daughter Sarah Smith in 1798 bap. St 
Johns Parramatta 2/9/1798. Father recorded as 
William Whiting. 
But still the question remains which Sarah was 
assigned to McArthur in 1798? 
 
SPRIGGS, Bella.   Wife to Joseph Francis. 
Isabella Sprigs 1791 Mary Ann 8/8/1789 
Northumberland. Married Joseph Francis 
6/8/1797 St Phillips Sydney. Settled at Kissing 
Point. 
 
STROUD, Esther.  John Leadbeater. 
Hester Stroud 1793 Sugar Cane 1/3/1790 Dublin 
7 years. Aged 40 yrs. Died 1822 Aged 57yrs. St 
Johns Parramatta. Esther Stroud. John 
Leadbeater arr 1791 Albermarle.  John died 
11/9/1828 Parramatta. Children:- 
John Leadbeater (Leadbetter) 25/12/1794 Sydney 
Cove. Bap. 1/2/1795 St Phillips Sydney. Fa. John. 
Mo. Esther Shroud. 

 
SULLIVAN, Johanna.  Bryan Riley. 
Joanna 1793 Sugar Cane 1/9/1791 Cork 7 years. 
1800 living in the colony. 
 
THOMAS, Anne.     Edward Goodwyn. 
Ann 1790 Lady Juliana 22/4/1789 Middlesex 7 
years. Married St Phillips 28/12/1790 Edward 
Gooding. 1822 Ann wife of Goodman Sydney. 
Children:- 
1. James Gooding b. 23/10/1791. Bap. 
25/12/1791 St Phillips Sydney. Buried 22/12/1792 
Sydney. 
2. Edward Gooding b. 25/11/1792. Buried 
2/1/1794 Sydney. 
3. Mary Goodwin b. 21/4/1794. Bap. 4/5/1794 St 
Phillips Sydney. d. Infancy. 
4. James Gooding b. 15/8/1795 Bap. 5/9/1795 St 
Phillips Sydney. 
5. Margaret Ann Goodin b. 16/10/1797. 
Bap. 5/11/1797 St Phillips Sydney. d. Infancy. 
6. Edward Gooding b. 28/7/1800. Bap. 30/8/1800 
St Phillips Sydney. 
7. Elizabeth Goodin b. 1804. 
8. Margaret Goodin b. 1806. Bap. 1806 St Johns 
Parramatta. 
9. Mary A Goodin B. 1810. 
10. Sarah Goodin b. 1814. Bap. St Johns 
Parramatta. 
11. William Goodin b.1803 or 1813. 



Edward Goodwyn ! some record state Goodman. 
Edward arr 1788 Scarborough. 
 
THORNE, Anne. Wife to James Shepperd. 
Ann Thorn 1794 Surprize 31/10/1793 Middlesex. 
Married 5/2/1795 St Phillips Sydney Cove. 
Children:- 
1. James Shepperd b. 5/5/1796. Bap. 4/6/1796 St 
Phillips Sydney. 
2. Anne Shepperd b. 1./10/1797. Bap. 21/10/1797 
St Phillips Sydney. 
3. Elizabeth Shepperd b. 4/6/1799 Bap. 6/7/1799 
St Phillips Sydney. 
4. Isaac Shepperd. 
James Shepperd arr Matilda. He received his 
Conditional Pardon on 10/11/1797. Pioneer of 
Kissing Point. 
 
TOON, Jane.   John Myers. 
Possible Jane Toome 1791 Mary Ann 8/8/1789 
Warwick 7 years. Jane Toon living in the Colony 
1800. 
 
VALLANCE, Agnes. 
Thomas Smith Prov Marshall. 
Agnes Valance 1796 Indispensable 16/9/1795 
Middlesex 7 years.  Stealing clothes and 
household linen. 16 yrs old. Children:- 
1. Thomas Vallance b. 4/3/1797. Bap. 2/4/1797 St 
Phillips Sydney. Fa. Thomas Smith. Mo. Agnes 
Vallance. 
2. William Smith b. 18/6/1799. Bap. 18/6/1799 St 
Phillips Sydney. Fa. Thomas Smith . Mo. Agness 
Vallence. 
Agnes recieved her absolute pardon on 4/1/1800. 
This was recommended by Thomas Smyth (sic) 
Provisional Marshall and father of her children. 
 
WALLER, Frances.  Daniel Kelly. 
Nil result on search of indents. Married Bryan 
Cunningham 24/11/1800. Daniel Kelly was a 
Medical Assistant at Toonagabbie. 
 
WALPOLE, Elizabeth.  Serg Griffiths. 
1796 Marquis Cornwallis 1/3/1794 Westmeath 
1794 Life. Married 5/2/1804 St Phillips Sydney to 
Samuel Porter. 
 
WANE, Mary.    Thomas Harris. 
No indent could be found for Mary Wane. Possible 
Mary Ware Indispensable Year ? 7 years. 1822 
Householder Sydney. Children:-  
1. John Larkam. b. 3/1/1799. Bap. 28/7/1799. Son 
of John Larkam and Mary Ware. 
 
WHARBURTON, Rosetta. Isaac Nicholls. 
Two possible:- 
1. Rose/Rosetta Warburton 1798 Britannia 
1/5/1797 Lancaster. Aged 24 yrs. 
2. Rosetta Warburton arr Pitt. Married Hugh 
Owens 1810 St Phillips Sydney. Settled at 
Parramatta. 

Isaac Nichols an ex-convict was Principal 
Superintendent of Convicts also the Post-Master 
of the colony. 1803 - 1810 Nicholls was a 
landowner at The Rocks Sydney. 
 
WHARTON, Sarah.  Owen Martin. 
No result on indents Wharton or Warfont/Warfort. 
Children:- 
1. Rose Martin. b. 3/3/1796. Bap. 27/3/1796 St 
Johns Parramatta. Fa. Owen Martin. Mo. Sarah 
Warfont. 
Owen Martin Settler of Toonagabbie arr Queen 
1791. 
 
WHITE, Mary.  William Browning. 
1790 Neptune 26/8/1789 Surrey 7 years. Mary 
was charged in May 1791 with stealing a shirt 
belonging to Lieutenant Sharp. Also stealing a 
white pettocoat the property of Mary Morgan. 
She was discharged on both accounts (Collins). 
1800 living in the Colony. William Browning arr 
Friendship. 
 
WILSON, Ann.  James Williamson. 
Two possible. 
1. Ann Wilson Royal Admiral 1792. 
George Thompson in "An Account of the Miseries 
at Botany Bay 1794 - HRNSW Vol VII, features 
Anne Wilson as been 18 years old. 
2. 1796 Indispensable 2/5/1794 Middlesex 7 
years. Aged 19 years. 
This gives us two Ann Wilson in the colonies at 
the time of the Assignment Report. The Royal 
Admiral 1792 Ann is most likely Ann Willson 
mother of John Willson b. 6/6/1793. Bap. 
15/9/1793 St Phillips Sydney. 
Father of this child is recorded as Robert Rhodes. 
The 1796 Indispensable Ann Wilson married 
Thomas Colley 9/10/1796 St Phillips Sydney. 
Thomas Colley arrived on the 1792 Royal 
Admiral. Children:- 
1. Ann Colley. B. 25/6/1797 Sydney Cove. 
Bap. 16/7/1797 St Phillips Sydney Cove. 
Died 17/11/1797 Sydney. 
2. Sarah b. possible 1806 Sydney. 
Ann Wilson received a conditional pardon on 
4/7/1800. This is most likely the Ann Wilson of the 
1796 Indispensable who is listed as a free convict 
in 1802 at Norfolk Island as Thomas Colley's wife.  
James Williamson was the acting Commissary 
return to England on the Buffalo in August 1800 
(Collins Vol 2 Page 214). Eliza Ford also assigned 
to Williamson. 
 
WOOD, Jane.  A widow with 3 children. 
Is Wood her maiden name or married name? 
Did she marry here in the Colonies or back in 
England and brought her children out to Australia 
with her??? There are very references to her 
along with being careful as to her common name. 



1800 records show Jane Wood as arriving on the 
Pitt. A Jane Wood married Thomas Wilson in 
1801 Parramatta. 
1814 Muster Jane Wood Widow Royal Admiral 
1792.  There were 4 Janes who arrived on the 
Royal Admiral in 1792. 

WOOLLEY, Elizabeth.  William Kentwell. 
No shipping indent could be found. Kentwell arr 
Admiral Barrington. 
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